FEATURES
•  128K x 16 organization(MX27C2048, JEDEC pin out)
•  256K x 8 or 128K x 16 organization(MX27C2100,
ROM pin out compatible)
•  +12.5V programming voltage
•  Fast access time:  55/70/90/120/150 ns
•  Totally static operation
•  Completely TTL compatible

NO
FAIL
FIGURE 1.  FAST PROGRAMMING FLOW CHART
FAIL
?
7
MX27C2100/27C2048
P/N:  PM0158 REV. 4.1, AUG 08, 1997
SWITCHING TEST CIRCUITS
SWITCHING TEST WAVEFORMS
DEVICE
UNDER
TEST
DIODES = IN3064
OR EQUIVALENT
CL = 100 pF including jig capacitance (30pF for MX27C2100/2048-70 and MX27C2048-55)
6.2K ohm
1.8K ohm
+5V
CL

tOHB
tBHZ
HIGH-Z
VALID DATAVALID DATA
HIGH-Z
A-1
BYTE/VPP
Q0-Q7
Q15-Q8 VALID DATA
13
MX27C2100/27C2048
P/N:  PM0158 REV. 4.1, AUG 08, 1997
PLASTIC PACKAGE
PART NO. ACCESS TIME OPERATING CURRENT STANDBY CURRENT PACKAGE
(ns) MAX.(mA) MAX.(uA)
MX27C2100PC-70 70 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100PC-90 90 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100PC-12 120 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100PC-15 150 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2048PC-55 55 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048PC-70 70 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048PC-90 90 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048PC-12 120 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048PC-15 150 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048QC-55 55 40 100 44 Pin PLCC
MX27C2048QC-70 70 40 100 44 Pin PLCC
MX27C2048QC-90 90 40 100 44 Pin PLCC
MX27C2048QC-12 120 40 100 44 Pin PLCC
MX27C2048QC-15 150 40 100 44 Pin PLCC
MX27C2048TC-55 55 40 100 40 Pin TSOP(I)
MX27C2048TC-70 70 40 100 40 Pin TSOP(I)
MX27C2048TC-90 90 40 100 40 Pin TSOP(I)
MX27C2048TC-12 120 40 100 40 Pin TSOP(I)
MX27C2048TC-15 150 40 100 40 Pin TSOP(I)
ORDERING INFORMATION
CERAMIC PACKAGE
PART NO. ACCESS TIME OPERATING CURRENT STANDBY CURRENT PACKAGE
(ns) MAX.(mA) MAX.(uA)
MX27C2100DC-70 70 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100DC-90 90 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100DC-12 120 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2100DC-15 150 40 100 40 Pin DIP(ROM pin out)
MX27C2048DC-55 55 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048DC-70 70 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048DC-90 90 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048DC-12 120 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
MX27C2048DC-15 150 40 100 40 Pin DIP(JEDEC pin out)
14
MX27C2100/27C2048
P/N:  PM0158 REV. 4.1, AUG 08, 1997
PACKAGE INFORMATION